

~~81180-5~~

81478-3

NO. 58200-3-1

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

ENVER MESTROVAC,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, AND THE BOARD OF INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE
APPEALS,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
WASHINGTON SELF-INSURERS ASSOCIATION**

WASHINGTON SELF-INSURERS ASSOCIATION

Paula T. Olson, WSBA #11584

BURGESS FITZER, P.S.

1145 Broadway, Suite 400

Tacoma, WA 98402-3584

Tel. (253) 572-5324

Fax (206) 627-8928

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2017 OCT 19 PM 3:59

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	7
B. The Appellants had Adequate Notice and Opportunity to be heard at both the Department and the Board levels.....	4
1. Statutory Interpretation does not support the Appellants’ contention that they are entitled to expanded interpreter services.....	5
2. Due process considerations does not require Department-level interpreter services.....	8
3. Self Insured Employers provide more than adequate interpreter and translation services to its workers.....	8
C. The “perceived irregularities” did not undermine the fundamental fairness of the proceedings in which the Appellants participated.....	11
V. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CASES

Page

I. FEDERAL CASES

Soberal-Perez v. Heckler, 717 F.2d 36 (2nd Cir. 1983) 11

II. STATE CASES

Bour v. Johnson, 122 Wn.2d 829, 835, 864 P.2d 380 (1993) 6

Enterprise Leasing, 139 Wn.2d 546, 988 P.2d 961 (1999) 5

In re Sehome Park Care Center, Inc., 127 Wn.2d 774,
903 P.2d 443 (1995) 6

Garrison v. Nursing Bd., 87 Wn.2d 195, 550 P.2d 7 (1976) 6

Mansour v. King County, 131 Wn. App. 255, 128 P.3d 1241 (2006) 4

Motley-Motely, Inc. v. State, 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005) 11

Sherman v. State 128 Wn.2d 164, 184, 905 P.2d 355 (1995) 5

State v. Storhoff, 133 Wn.2d 523, 946 P.2d 783 (1997) 11

State v. Sweet, 138 Wn.2d 466, 980 P.2d 1223 (1999) 5

III. STATE STATUTES

RCW 2.43.010 – 080 5, 13

RCW 2.43.020(3) 5, 6

RCW 2.43.040 5

RCW 2.43.040(2)	5
RCW 2.43.040(3)	5
RCW 51.08.173	8
RCW 51.14.010 - .140	9
RCW 51.28.010(1)	7
RCW 51.32.090	3

IV. STATE REGULATIONS

WAC 296-15-001 to -265	9
WAC 296-15-121 to -181	9
WAC 296-15-200 to 221	9
WAC 296-15-200	7
WAC 296-15-350	10
WAC 296-15-350 (9)	10, 12

V. OTHER AUTHORITIES.

Webster’s New World Dictionary (2 nd College ed., 1984)	6
Washington Self Insured Association Website - www.wsiassn.org	2
December 2006 Memo from Dept. of Labor & Industries	10
